

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(COMMERCIAL DIVISION)

IA NO.GA-COM 2 OF 2024  
IN  
CS-COM 1 OF 2024

KONSORTIA PROJECT PRIVATE LIMITED  
VS  
MOHIT LAL SEAL AND OTHERS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date : 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2024

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Krishnaraj Thaker, Adv.*

*Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Adv.*

*Mr. Dwip Raj Basu, Adv.*

*For plaintiff*

*Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Adv.*

*Mr. Sudarsan Roy, Adv.*

*Mr. Debanjan Ghosh, Adv.*

*Mr. Romit Bose, Adv.*

*Mr. Diptarka Majumder, Adv.*

*For defendant nos. 1 to 9*

*Mr. Rahul Karmakar, Adv.*

*Mr. S K. Poddar, Adv.*

*Mr. Abir Lal Chakraborti, Adv.*

*For respondent no.10*

*Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Adv.*

*Mr. Kallol Saha, Adv.*

*Mr. Akash Ghosh, Adv.*

*Ms. Monika Ray, Adv.*

*For defendant no.12*

The Court : The parties have decided to use their respective affidavits so that the matter can be finally heard and disposed of on all issues involved in the application instead of having the same heard in piecemeal without affidavits.

Affidavit-in-opposition filed by the defendant nos.1 to 9 and the affidavit-

in-opposition filed by the defendant no.10 in Court today are taken on record. Copies of such affidavits have already been served on the plaintiff.

It is submitted on behalf of the respondent no.12 that the said respondent has used an affidavit in the main injunction application being GA-COM 1 of 2024. The said respondent is not inclined to use any affidavit in this application being GA-COM 2 of 2024 as the relief(s) claimed are not directed against the said respondent.

The parties say that they shall exchange affidavits in the main application being GA-COM 1 of 2024 which is posted for hearing in the monthly list of March, 2024.

The monthly list of March, 2024 is expected to be published on 4<sup>th</sup> March, 2024. Affidavits in GA-COM 1 of 2024 shall be completed sufficiently ahead of the said date.

So far as GA-COM 2 of 2024 is concerned, affidavits should be completed by 7<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 so that the matter can be taken up for hearing when it appears in the list on 11<sup>th</sup> March, 2024.

It is expected that the respondents shall not change the present position till disposal of the application.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)