

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

IA NO: GA-COM/7/2024
IN
CS-COM/1/2024

KONSORTIA PROJECT PRIVATE LIMITED
VS.
MOHIT LAL SEAL AND OTHERS

Before:

The Hon'ble Justice ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 20th September, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Dwip Raj Basu and
Mr. Rittick Chowdhury, Advocates
..for petitioner
Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Mr. D. N. Mukherjee and
Mr. Debanjan Ghosh, Advocates
...for respondent Nos. 1 to 9
Mr. Shounak Mukhopadhyay, Mr. Kollol Saha,
Mr. Akash Ghosh and Ms. Monika Roy, Advocates
...for respondent No.12

The Court : In IA No.GA/7/2024 filed in CS-COM/1/2024, an order was passed on 6th August, 2024, which was carried on in appeal. The said appeal was numbered as APOT/297/2024. The Appeal Court by an order dated 21st August, 2024 modified the order dated 6th August, 2024. Challenging the said order dated 21st August, 2024, a Special Leave Petition has been filed by the plaintiff/petitioner. In the said Special Leave Petition, on 6th

September, 2024 direction for issuance of notice has been given and the matter has been made returnable on 21st October, 2024. The Hon'ble Supreme Court also stayed a portion of the order dated 21st August, 2024. It has been further made clear that notwithstanding the pendency of the Special Leave Petition, the pending application for interim relief before the learned Single Judge must proceed in accordance with law.

Although, a direction for filing of affidavits was given by the order dated 6th August, 2024 but no affidavits have been filed probably because the appeal and the Special Leave Petition being filed in the meantime. The parties pray for extension of time to file affidavits.

Let the time to file affidavit-in-opposition be extended till 7th October, 2024; reply, if any, by 7th November, 2024. Matter to appear on 19th November, 2024.

On the prayer of the respondent Nos. 1 to 9, let other applications filed in the suit which are pending, appear on 19th November, 2024.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)